

21 November 2019

C114014

Lance O'Riley
fyi-request-11412-a89a3237@requests.fyi.org.nz

Tēnā koe Mr O'Riley

I refer to your email of 8 October 2019, requesting information about prisoners on remand. Your request has been considered under the Official Information Act 1982 (OIA).

You have requested:

For each calendar year since 2000 how many prisoners held on remand were

1. *Discharged without conviction*
2. *Not convicted for any other reason*
3. *Convicted and received a community based sentence*
4. *Convicted and were sentenced to a period of incarceration*

Please find the requested information attached as Appendices One to Four.

5. *Convicted and were sentenced to a period of incarceration but released due to time served on remand*
- 5(a) *For those who were released due to time served on remand, how many served a time longer than their imposed sentence, and what was the average time that was served by offenders in excess of their imposed sentence.*

Please provide this information broken down by Race/Ethnicity, Sex/Gender as well as by Offence Category

Corrections is unable to accurately calculate results for offenders released due to time on remand for 2000 and 2001. Therefore, please find attached as Appendices Five and Six, the requested information from 2002 to 2018.

I trust the information provided is of assistance. Should you have any concerns with this response, I would encourage you to raise these with Corrections. Alternatively you are advised of your right to also raise any concerns with the Office of the Ombudsman. Contact details are: Office of the Ombudsman, PO Box 10152, Wellington 6143.

Ngā mihi nui

A handwritten signature in blue ink, consisting of a series of fluid, connected strokes that form a stylized, somewhat abstract shape.

Rachel Leota
National Commissioner